rights of such Shareholder would increase by more than one per cent. (1%) in any
period of six (6) months. Such Shareholder need not abstain from voting in respect of
the ordinary resolution authorising the Share Buy-Back Mandate.

(iv) Advice to Shareholders

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or SIC
and/or other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an
obligation to make a take-over offer would arise by reason of any share
purchases by the Company.

(v)  Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum number of ten per cent. (10%) of
the issued Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) there is
no change in the number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Directors, based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company maintained pursuant to
Section 164 of the Act, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the
Directors and Substantial Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares are
set out below.

 Before Share Buy-Back After Share Buy-Back
Number of

Shares
%(1) Number of

Shares
%(2)

Directors
Thomas Tan Gim Chua(3)

1,714,634,212(4) 21.39% 1,714,634,212(4) 23.77%

Ng Fook Ai Victor

2,000,000 0.02% 2,000,000 0.03%

Ng Boon Eng

- - - -

Lim Chun Siong Melvin - - -

-

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)
Quek Chin Thean

1,472,353,150 18.37% 1,472,353,150 20.41%

Chong Leong Fah Derrick

1,167,680,689 14.57% 1,167,680,689 16.19%

Gian Siong Lim Jimmy

584,584,471 7.29% 585,784,471 8.10%

 19

Lifeline Corporation Pte
Ltd(3)

764,634,212 9.54% 764,634,212 10.60

Ang Lay Koong(4)

800,000,000 9.98% 800,000,000 11.09%

Notes:

(1)  Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital of 8,014,501,108 Shares.

(2)  The percentages in the table are calculated based on 7,213,050,990 Shares, assuming that the

Company purchases the maximum number of ten per cent. (10%) of the issued Shares of the
Company.

(3)  764,3634,212 of Shares are held by Lifeline Corporation Pte Ltd (“Lifeline”) and 150,000,000 of

shares are held by Arona Industrial Products Pte Ltd (“Arona”). Both Lifeline and Arona are
Companies wholly owned by Thomas Tan Gim Chua. Therefore, Thomas Tan Gim Chua is deemed
interested in all of the Shares held by Lifeline and Arona pursuant to Section 4(5) of the SFA.